

No. 02-9065

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SHAKUR MUHAMMAD, aka John E. Mease,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK CLOSE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CORINNE BECKWITH
Counsel of Record
JAMES W. KLEIN
SAMIA FAM
TIMOTHY O'TOOLE
GIOVANNA SHAY
633 Indiana Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 824-2341

Counsel for Petitioner

August 29, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. A SECTION 1983 SUIT CHALLENGING THE CONDITIONS OF A PRISONER'S CONFINEMENT IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE FAVORABLE TERMINATION RULE OF <i>HECK V. HUMPHREY</i>	14
A. The History of Section 1983	15
1. Origins and Evolution	15
2. History of the Favorable Termination Requirement	18
B. Extension of a Favorable Termination Re- quirement to Section 1983 Conditions Cases Would Not Serve to Effectuate Con- gress's Intent in the Federal Habeas Cor- pus Statute – the Only Valid Basis Under <i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> for Categorically Lim- iting the Scope of Section 1983.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Prison Litigation Reform Act Confirms That Congress Intended To Require Prisoners To Exhaust, But Not To Favorably Terminate, Their Attacks on Conditions of Their Confinement Before Pursuing an Action Under Section 1983	32
D. The Favorable Termination Principle, Rooted in the Habeas Corpus Exhaustion Requirement, Has No Application to a Prison Disciplinary Proceeding That Does Not Affect the Duration of Custody	35
1. Application of the Favorable Termination Requirement Here Would Defy Congress’s Intent and Cross <i>Preiser’s</i> Bright Line	36
2. The Text and History of Section 1983 Do Not Independently Warrant a Favorable Termination Requirement Here	37
3. Petitioner Is Not Challenging the Punishment Imposed at a Disciplinary Hearing	42
E. Conclusion.....	43
II. A PRISON INMATE WHO HAS BEEN, BUT IS NO LONGER, IN ADMINISTRATIVE SEGREGATION MAY BRING A SECTION 1983 SUIT CHALLENGING THE CONDITIONS OF HIS CONFINEMENT WITHOUT FIRST SATISFYING THE FAVORABLE TERMINATION REQUIREMENT OF <i>HECK V. HUMPHREY</i>	44
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	30
<i>Boston v. Carlson</i> , 884 F.2d 1267 (9th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Brennan v. Cunningham</i> , 813 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Brown v. Crowley</i> , 312 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Brown v. Plaut</i> , 131 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	29, 36
<i>Carico v. Benton, Ireland, and Stovall</i> , 68 Fed. Appx. 632 (6th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Clarke v. Stalder</i> , 154 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	41
<i>Cooper v. Pate</i> , 378 U.S. 546 (1964).....	17
<i>Cotton v. Simmons</i> , 23 Fed. Appx. 994 (10th Cir. 2002).....	35, 36
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	2
<i>DeWalt v. Carter</i> , 224 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2000).....	25, 37
<i>Del Raine v. Carlson</i> , 826 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Dotson v. Wilkinson</i> , 329 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>).....	25
<i>Easter v. Saffle</i> , 51 Fed. Appx. 286 (10th Cir. 2002)...	35, 36
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	17
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	31
<i>Goodwin v. Ghee</i> , 330 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2003) (<i>en</i> <i>banc</i>).....	25
<i>Harden v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	9, 39
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	17
<i>Huey v. Stine</i> , 230 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. Haubert</i> , 179 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1999).....	29, 36
<i>Leamer v. Fauver</i> , 288 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Lurie v. Wittner</i> , 228 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	48
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	28
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991)	27
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	41
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	12, 14, 16, 44
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	16, 17
<i>Moran v. Sondalle</i> , 218 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24, 25, 29, 44
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1961)	2
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	18, 27, 37
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez v. Galaza</i> , 334 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Riley v. Kurtz</i> , 1999 WL 801560 (6th Cir. Sept. 28, 1999).....	36
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ruiz v. Martin</i> , 2003 WL 21698889 (6th Cir. July 17, 2003).....	25
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	30, 39, 41
<i>Sheldon v. Hundley</i> , 83 F.3d 231 (8th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	38
<i>Stone-Bey v. Barnes</i> , 120 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 1997)....	25, 37, 43
<i>Torres v. Fauver</i> , 292 F.3d 141 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	36, 44, 45
<i>Vann v. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 28 Fed. Appx. 861 (10th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003).....	18
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971).....	9, 31
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	49

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2241	40
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988	18
42 U.S.C. § 1997	<i>passim</i>

ARTICLE

Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003).....	17, 30
